

No. 22-1219

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RELENTLESS, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ADITYA BAMZAI  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

ADITYA BAMZAI  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
*580 Massie Road*  
*Charlottesville, VA 22903*  
*(434) 243-0698*  
*abamzai@law.virginia.edu*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The APA requires a form of de novo review for questions of law.....	3
A. Three themes in the judicial review of agency statutory interpretation.....	3
1. Customary and contemporaneous interpretation. ....	3
2. The law-fact distinction. ....	9
3. The mandamus standard.....	11
B. The judicial breakdown of the law-fact distinction. ....	11
C. Section 706 and the concept of deference. ....	14
1. The text and structure of section 706. ....	14
2. Congressional repudiation of <i>Dobson</i> and <i>Hearst</i> . ....	17
3. Contemporaneous commentators. ....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. Stare decisis does not bar a proper interpretation of section 706. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Council on Education v. FCC</i> , 451 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Bates &amp; Guild Co. v. Payne</i> , 194 U.S. 106 (1904) .....	8
<i>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932) .....	5, 8–9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	1–2, 5, 9, 27–30
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	29
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938) .....	21
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	9, 17–20
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944) .....	14
<i>Decatur v. Paulding</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 497 (1840) .....	11
<i>Dobson v. Commissioner</i> , 320 U.S. 489 (1943) .....	12–13, 17–18, 20, 23–24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>Edwards Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 206 (1827) .....	4
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941) .....	11–14, 17, 24–26
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	27
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926) .....	5
<i>John Kelley Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 326 U.S. 521 (1946) .....	12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	29–30
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	30
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	9, 28
<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enameling &amp; Stamping Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944) .....	13, 17–18, 21–26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	4
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Products Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933) .....	5
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 279 U.S. 716 (1929) .....	18
<i>Otis Co. v. SEC</i> , 323 U.S. 624 (1944) .....	14
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947) .....	13
<i>Pittston Stevedoring Corp. v. Dellaventura</i> , 544 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1976).....	27
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023) .....	4
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936) .....	10
<i>SEC v. Central-Illinois Securities Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 96 (1949) .....	14
<i>SEC v. Cogan</i> , 201 F.2d 78 (9th Cir. 1951) .....	15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	6, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,	
340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> ,	
533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	11, 28–29
<i>United States v. Moore</i> ,	
95 U.S. 760 (1878) .....	6
<i>United States v. Vowell</i> ,	
9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 368 (1810).....	4
<i>Washington, V. &amp; M. Coach Co. v. NLRB</i> ,	
301 U.S. 142 (1937) .....	21
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> ,	
266 U.S. 507 (1925) .....	27
<i>White v. Winchester Country Club</i> ,	
315 U.S. 32 (1942) .....	7
<b>Constitutional, Statutory, &amp; Regulatory Provisions</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	2–3, 14–17, 20, 23–27, 30
26 U.S.C. § 1226 .....	18
26 U.S.C. § 7482(a)(1) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	21
33 U.S.C. §§ 901–50 .....	18
Act of June 25, 1948, 62 Stat. 869 .....	20
Administrative Procedure Act, 60 Stat. 237 (1946) .....	1
Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 44 Stat. 1424 (1927) .....	18
Revenue Act of 1926, 44 Stat. 9 .....	18
Taft-Hartley Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136 .....	22
Wagner Act of 1935, 49 Stat. 449 .....	21
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
92 Cong. Rec. 5654 (1946) .....	15
93 Cong. Rec. App. 3281 (1947) .....	20
94 Cong. Rec. 8501 (1948) .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) .....	22
S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 11 (1946) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017) .....	7–8, 11, 13, 16
KENNETH CULP DAVIS, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW (1951) .....	14, 21, 26
John Dickinson, <i>Administrative Procedure Act: Scope and Grounds of Broadened Judicial Review</i> , 33 A.B.A. J. 434 (1947) .....	10, 15, 23
JOHN DICKINSON, ADMINISTRATIVE JUSTICE AND THE SUPREMACY OF LAW IN THE UNITED STATES (1927) .....	9
John F. Duffy, <i>Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 113 (1998) .....	15
<i>Final Report of the Attorney General's Committee on Administrative Procedure</i> (1941) .....	16–17
Erwin N. Griswold, <i>A Summary of the Regulations Problem</i> , 54 Harv. L. Rev. 398 (1941) .....	6–7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Judicial Review: “Substantial Evidence on the            Whole Record,”</i> 64 Harv. L. Rev. 1233 (1951).....	24–25
Raymond M. Kethledge, <i>Ambiguities and Agency Cases:            Reflections After (Almost) Ten Years            on the Bench,</i> 70 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 315 (2017) .....	28
JAMES M. LANDIS, THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS (1938) .....	10
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Story of Chevron: The Making of an            Accidental Landmark,</i> 66 Admin. L. Rev. 253 (2014) .....	27
THOMAS W. MERRILL, THE <i>CHEVRON</i> DOCTRINE: ITS RISE AND FALL, AND THE FUTURE OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE STATE (2022) .....	15
Thayer D. Moss, <i>The Administrative Interpretation of Statutes,</i> 39 Georgetown L.J. 244 (1951).....	26
CALEB NELSON, STATUTORY INTERPRETATION (2011) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Bernard Schwartz, <i>Gray vs. Powell and the Scope of Review</i> , 54 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1955).....	25–26
J.G. SUTHERLAND, STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (1891).....	7
